

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 9232 OF 2025

Oberoi Realty Limited & Anr.

...Petitioners

Vs.

Thane Municipal Corporation & Anr.

...Respondents

Mr. Aspi Chinoy, Senior Advocate with Mr. Rohaan Cama, Mr. Pheroze Mehta, Mr. Krishna Balaji Moorthy, Ms. Bhakti Mehta and Ms. Letishiya Chaturvedi i/b. Wadia Ghandy & Co. for the Petitioners.

Mr. Mandar Limaye for Respondent No.1.

Mrs. Savita Prabhune, AGP for State/Respondent No.2.

Mr. Anil Singh, ASG for Added Respondents.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
ARIF S. DOCTOR, JJ.
DATE: 23 JULY 2025.

P.C.

1. Leave to amend to implead Union of India through the Ministry of Defence and Commanding Officers, Air Force Station, Thane as party respondents. Amendment be carried out during the course of the day. Copy of the amended petition be served on all the parties. We have requested Mr. Anil Singh, learned ASG to appear for the added respondents.

2. To enable the learned ASG to take instructions, we adjourn the proceedings to **05 August 2025 (H.O.B.)**.

3. Parties are put to notice that on the adjourned date of hearing, the Court shall hear the parties on ad-interim/interim reliefs.

4. Reply affidavit/s, if any, be placed on record well in advance.

(ARIF S. DOCTOR, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI, J.)