

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 9232 OF 2025

Oberoi Realty Limited And Anr. ...Petitioners

Versus

Thane Municipal Corporation
And Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Aspi Chinoy, Senior Advocate a/w Mr. Rohaan Cama, Mr. Pheroze Mehta, Mr. Krishna Balaji Moorthy, Ms. Bhakti Mehta & Ms. Letishiya Chaturvedi i/b Wadia Ghandy & Co., Advocates for the Petitioners.

Mr. R. S. Apte, Senior Advocate i/b Mr. Mandar Limaye, Advocate for Respondent No. 1.

Mrs. Savita Ganoo a/w Mr. D. P. Singh, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 3 & 4.
Mr. P. P. Kakade, Addl.G.P. a/w Ms. P. N. Diwan, AGP for the State/Respondent.

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ASHWIN D. BHOBE, JJ.**

DATE : 13th OCTOBER, 2025.

P.C. :

1. A copy of the Affidavit-in-Reply is served upon the Petitioners by Respondent Nos. 3 & 4, Union of India, in the Court Hall.

2. The learned Senior Counsel Mr. Aspi Chinoy submits that a rejoinder would be filed in the backdrop of the Affidavit-in-Reply, on or before 6th November, 2025.

3. Office to accept the reply of Union of India and the rejoinder of the Petitioners.

4. List this Petition in the '**Urgent Admissions**' Category on **10th November, 2025.**

[ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.]

[RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.]

GITALAXMI
KRISHNA
KOTAWADEKAR

Digitally signed by
GITALAXMI KRISHNA
KOTAWADEKAR
Date: 2025.10.15
18:18:43 +0530